SERIES
18C/19C/25C
TEMPERATURE/
PROCESS
CONTROLLER
Standard Options
and Digital
Communications

CHKSUM
This is a two-character Message Code
Numbering System, representing the sum
of all the ASCII values of all the characters
(excluding the START, CHAR, the END
CHAR, and the CHKSM themselves) in the
message. The sum is computed using the
following formula:
CHKSM = SUM(All Message
Characters)%256
% represents the modulus operator.
END CHAR
This is a single character designating
the end of the message. For all messages,
the character used is <CR>, the
carriage return.
11
Series 18C/19C/25C Temperature/Process Controller
READ RESPONSE FROM CONTROLLER
READ COMMAND TO CONTROLLER
Controller ID
Read Command
Checksum
Start of Message
Zone Number
Parameter Number
End of Message
$0101R01B7<CR>
Controller ID
Read Command
Data
Checksum
Start of Message
Zone Number
Parameter Number
End of Message
%0101R0502.0000J7<CR>
WRITE COMMAND TO CONTROLLER
Controller ID
Write Command
Data
Start of Message
Zone Number
Parameter Number End of Message
$0101W1025.000G7<CR>
Checksum
12
Series 18C/19C/25C Temperature/Process Controller
WRITE RESPONSE FROM CONTROLLER
Controller ID
Write Command
No Error
Checksum
Start of Message
Zone Number
Parameter Number
End of Message
%0101W090H8<CR>
AUXILIARY RESPONSE FROM CONTROLLER
AUXILIARY COMMAND TO CONTROLLER
Controller ID
Auxiliary